

Nos. 01-17176 & 03-11087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,**

v.

**RUBEN CAMPA,
Defendant/appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

***EN BANC* REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
RUBEN CAMPA**

**KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
Orlando do Campo
Attorneys for Appellant Ruben Campa
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33130-1556
Telephone No. (305) 530-7000**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| REPLY ARGUMENT | 1 |

The district court manifestly erred in denying a change of venue where it was virtually impossible to select, from a cross-section of the Miami-Dade community, an impartial jury uninfluenced by community passions . . . 1

1. The government ignores precedent applying federal supervisory standards and seeks to limit the “independent review” obligation of the reviewing court 1

A. Federal supervisory authority 2

B. Independent review 3

2. The government’s claims that defense employed anti-Cuban-American “strategy” and was “satisfied” with venue are unsupported by, and contrary to, the record 6

3. The district court did not invite renewals of the venue motions at voir dire and instead appreciated counsel’s “spirit of cooperation” with the court’s rulings concerning the selection of the jury 8

| | | |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 4. | The government misstates the record as to counsel’s objection to government’s mid-trial motion to replace a minority female juror | 13 |
| 5. | The voir dire record confirms pervasive prejudice | 15 |
| 6. | The government’s invited-reply/ignored-error claims regarding prejudicial evidence and arguments are belied by the record, including sustained objections and repeated defense motions for mistrial and change of venue | 18 |
| | CONCLUSION | 29 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Cummings v. Dugger</i> , 862 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986) | 25 |
| * <i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994) | 25-26 |
| <i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969) | 28 |
| * <i>Jordan v. Lippman</i> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985) | 2-3, 11, 15 |
| * <i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031 (1975) | 2, 16-17 |
| <i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025, 104 S.Ct. 2885 (1984) | 3-4 |
| <i>Presnell v. Zant</i> , 959 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1992) | 3 |
| <i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182, 101 S.Ct. 1629 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. Hopper</i> , 716 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Bervaldi</i> , 226 F. 3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000) | 4 |
| * <i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994) | 27-28 |
| * <i>United States v. Capo</i> , 595 F.2d 1086 (11th Cir. 1979) | 5, 18 |
| * <i>United States v. Fuentes-Coba</i> , 738 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 1984) | 4, 17 |
| * <i>United States v. Herring</i> , 568 F.2d 1099, 1105 (5th Cir.1978) | 2 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 166 (10th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Partin</i> , 552 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1977) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| * <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 523 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978) | 2 |
| * <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| * <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 (1985) | 22, 24-25 |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) | 9 |

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const., amend. V | 1 |
| U.S. Const., amend. VI | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C.A. § 2254 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a) | 1 |
